
IN THE FIFTH COURT OF APPEALS AT DALLAS, TEXAS

IN RE GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Relator,

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus from the
116th Judicial District Court, Dallas County, Cause No. DC-21-10101

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Charla G. Aldous
caldous@aldouslaw.com
Brent R. Walker
bwalker@aldouslaw.com
Caleb Miller
cmiller@aldouslaw.com
Tiffany N. Standly
tstandly@aldouslaw.com
Jeff Rasansky
jrasansky@aldouslaw.com
ALDOUS/WALKER LLP
4311 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 150
Dallas, Texas 75219
Telephone: (214) 526-5595

Andrew B. Sommerman
asommerman@textrial.com
Sean J. McCaffity
smccaffity@textrial.com
George (Tex) Quesada
quesada@textrial.com
SOMMERMAN, MCCAFFITY,
QUESADA & GEISLER, L.L.P.
3811 Turtle Creek Boulevard, Suite 1400
Dallas, Texas 75219
Telephone: (214) 720-0720

Douglas W. Alexander
State Bar No. 00992350
dalexander@adjtlaw.com
Amy Warr
awarr@adjtlaw.com
Anna M. Baker
abaker@adjtlaw.com
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350
Austin, Texas 78701-3562
Telephone: (512) 482-9300
Facsimile: (512) 482-9303

Kirsten M. Castañeda
kcastaneda@adjtlaw.com
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP
8144 Walnut Hill Lane, Suite 1000
Dallas, Texas 75231-4388
Telephone: (214) 369-2358

COUNSEL FOR REAL PARTY IN INTEREST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	2
Table of Contents	5
Index of Authorities	7
Summary of Argument	10
Argument.....	12
I. Correctly applying the plain language of the Texas Disaster Act, Respondent Judge Parker properly issued her TRO.....	12
A. The Disaster Act draws sharp distinctions between “state agencies” and “local governmental entit[ies].”	12
B. A local governmental entity has the power to issue a local mandate to wear a face covering.....	12
C. The governor has the power to suspend the order of a “state agency” during a disaster, but not of a “local governmental entity.”	14
D. Under the Act, the governor is not the “commander in chief” of local governmental entities.....	15
E. The provision making a county judge the “designated agent” of the governor if anything expands the powers of a county judge, it does not restrict them.	16
F. Prohibiting local governmental entities from issuing mask mandates in the midst of a raging pandemic is <i>not</i> “necessary action in coping with a disaster”; it is the precise opposite.	18
G. No binding precedent constrains this Court’s decision.....	21
II. Relator has an adequate remedy by appeal.....	23
Conclusion and Prayer	27

Certificate of Compliance30
Certificate of Service31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Anti-Defamation League Austin, Sw., and Texoma Regions</i> , 610 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. 2020)	19
<i>In re Bay Area Citizens Against Lawsuit Abuse</i> , 982 S.W.2d 371 (Tex. 2000)	23
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 106 S.W.3d 730 (Tex. 2003)	23
<i>In re CSX Corp.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 149 (Tex. 2003)	23
<i>In re Elevacity, LLC</i> , No. 05-18-00135-CV, 2018 WL 915031 (Tex. App.—Dallas Feb. 16, 2018, orig. proceeding) (mem. op.)	23
<i>Freis v. Canales</i> , 877 S.W.2d 283 (Tex. 1994)	23
<i>Grissom v. Watson</i> , 704 S.W.2d 325 (Tex. 1986)	14
<i>In re Nat’l Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , No 13-15-00390-CV, 2015 WL 6759153 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi-Edinburg Nov. 3, 2015, orig. proceeding).....	24
<i>In re Office of the Att’y Gen.</i> , 257 S.W.3d 695 (Tex. 2008)	23
<i>In re Rio Grande Cons. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 04-16-00695-CV, 2016 WL 6609198 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Nov. 9, 2016, orig. proceeding) (mem. op.)	24
<i>Ross v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 462 S.W.3d 496 (Tex. 2015)	8
<i>State v. El Paso Cty.</i> , 618 S.W.3d 812 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2020, no pet.) (Rodriguez, J., dissenting)	12, 13, 19, 20

<i>State v. Shumake</i> , 199 S.W.3d 279 (Tex. 2006)	15
<i>In re University of Texas Health Ctr.</i> , 33 S.W.3d 822 (Tex. 2000).....	23
<i>In re Woodfill</i> , 470 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. 2015) (per curiam)	21, 22

Rules

Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 680.....	23, 24
--	--------

Statutes

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE 51.051(a)(4)	24
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 861.006(a-1)	19
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 408.108.....	13
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 418.002.....	15
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 418.002(1).....	17, 18
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 418.002(4).....	10, 17
TEX. GOV'T CODE §§ 418.004(6), 418.004(10), 418.051(c)(22).....	13
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 418.004(10).....	10, 12, 13
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 418.015(c)	8, 13
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 418.016.....	16
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 418.016(a)	<i>passim</i>
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 418.018.....	12
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 418.018(c)	11
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 418.108(a)	12, 13

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 418.108(g).....9, 10, 15
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 418.1015(b)9, 14
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 609.001(8).....13
